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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. MOD/2020/0211 

Address 829A-837 New Canterbury Road, Dulwich Hill 

Proposal Application under S4.55(2) of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979 to modify Determination No. 201900217 
involving various internal and external design changes. 

Date of Lodgement 25 June 2020 

Applicant Garazi Pty Ltd - Nordon Jago Architects 

Owner Garazi Pty Ltd 

Number of Submissions Nil 

Value of works $11,496,650.00 (Original Cost of Works) 

Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Development to which State Environmental Planning Policy No 
65 applies and is 4 storeys in height & 10% breach to 
Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 Development 
Standard (Height of Buildings) 

Main Issues Height of building 

Recommendation Approval subject to modified conditions 

Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 

Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council under S4.55(2) of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EP&A Act 1979) to modify Determination 
No. DA201900217 approved by the Inner West Local Planning Panel (IWLPP) on 12 
December 2019 for the demolition of existing buildings and construction of 2 x 4 storey 
buildings for a shop top housing development comprising 42 dwellings and 3 retail tenancies 
with basement parking. 
 
The modifications include internal and external design changes resultant from construction 
design development. The application was notified to surrounding properties and no 
submissions were received. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include: 

• The modifications result in a further breach to the approved maximum building height 
by approximately 360mm (2.86m in total) under Clause 4.3 of Marrickville Local 
Environmental Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011); and 

• The modifications result in the loss of 4 car parking spaces, however; the proposal still 
complies with the relevant parking provisions. 

 
Despite these issues, the modified proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and 
design parameters contained in the relevant State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPPs), 
MLEP 2011 and Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011 (MDCP 2011). 
Overall, the modifications are acceptable given that they would be consistent with the 
approved form of the approved and adjoining developments, respectively and would not result 
in any detrimental environmental or amenity impacts. As a result, the application is 
recommended for approval.  
 

2. Proposal 
 
The modifications proposed are as follows:  
 
Basement Level B3 

• Revised shoring wall and expanded basement footprint to ensure horizontal clearance 
of existing Sydney Water sewer main located at the rear of the site; 

• Lift locations and orientation altered; 

• Storage cages relocated to north-western corner; 

• Lowering of basement level from RL 37.77m to RL 37.579m for clearance compliance 
under mechanical duct; 

• Stormwater hatches added;  

• 26 bicycle spaces relocated to basement level ‘B1’; and 

• Motorcycle space relocated to basement level ‘B1’. 
 
Basement Level B2 

• Garbage room ‘01’ increased in size; 

• Additional storage spaces added; 

• Lift orientation altered; 

• Provision of plant room and equipment hoist for building servicing; 

• Basement level lowered from RL 39.27m to RL 38.97m for clearance compliance under 
mechanical ducts; 

• Increase in width between parking spaces from 5.8m to 6.1m; 

• 1 car parking space deleted (10 retained including 4 approved accessible spaces); 

• Increase in width of fire stairs; and 
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• Motorcycle space relocated to basement level ‘B1’. 
 
Basement Level B1 

• Revised shoring wall and expanded basement footprint to ensure horizontal clearance 
of existing Sydney Water sewer main located at the rear of the site; 

• 26 bicycle spaces added from basement level ‘B3’; 

• Basement level lowered from RL 40.899m to RL 40.812 to allow for compliance 
clearance under mechanical ducts; 

• 3 car parking spaces deleted (11 retained including 8 approved accessible spaces); 

• Relocation of storage cages to north-western corner; 

• Loading bay and car wash bay added to north-eastern corner; 

• Lift locations and orientations altered; 

• Garbage room locations and orientations altered slightly; 

• Boom gate added to lower basement levels; 

• Motorcycle spaces relocated from basement levels ‘B3’ and ‘B2’, respectively (3 
provided in total); and 

• Stair core added for access to manhole to comply with Sydney Water requirements. 
 
Plant/tanks mezzanine level 

• Communications room added to northern eastern corner; 

• Fire pump room expanded; 

• Stair core locations expanded, and locations altered; 

• Hot water plant area added; 

• Garbage room hoists added; 

• Lift locations and orientations altered; 

• Building manager and cleaner rooms added; and 

• Plant room equipment and hoist for maintenance added. 
 
Ground level 

• Revised OSD area proposed to allow for clearance from sewer main to satisfy Sydney 
Water requirements; 

• Revised stair core location to correspond to basement amendments below; 

• Extension of ramps in central courtyard for disabled access compliance; 

• Provision of commercial gas meter at the south western side of ‘Building A/B’ adjacent 
to New Canterbury Road; 

• Commercial storage added in shop ‘BG01’; 

• Relocation of entry door for shop ‘AG01’; 

• Provision of mechanical louvres for kitchen exhaust for shops; 

• Revised ramps at ‘Building A/B’ entry to align with footpath levels and provide meter 
cupboard access; 

• Revised slope of ramp to residential waste collection area; 

• Screening added to commercial AC condenser area; 

• Revised central courtyard slab level proposed to allow for mechanical exhaust duct 
clearance; 

• Relocation of platform lift within central courtyard to retain planter size for proposed 
trees; and 

• Provision of manhole chamber access and associated stair core to satisfy Sydney 
Water requirements. 
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Level 1 

• Privacy screens added to balconies; and 

• Balcony doors changed to sliders and glazing raised to bottom of slab. 
 
Level 2 

• Privacy screens added to balconies; and 

• Balcony doors changed to sliders and glazing raised to bottom of slab. 
 
Level 3 

• Provision of modular planting and translucent glazing; 

• Balcony doors changed to sliders and glazing raised to bottom of slab; 

• Provision of stair enclosures for spiral stairs to allow for fall protection; and 

• Removal of planters to be replaced by privacy screening between balconies. 
 
Rooftop 

• Raised parapet at stair core to conceal car park exhaust on Building ‘C/D’; 

• Provision of exhaust duct risers on Building ‘A/B’; 

• Provision of stair enclosures for spiral stairs to allow for fall protection; 

• Replacement of built in planters with modular planters; 

• Provision of balcony pergola for apartment ‘D303’; and 

• Provision of privacy screens for rooftop terraces. 
 
Materials and Finishes 

• Colourbond panels deleted; 

• Grey paint added to selected vertical elements;  

• Fibre cement sheet material added for removeable awning servicing New Canterbury 
Road; 

• Provision of solid louvre to conceal exhaust duct on New Canterbury Road elevation; 

• Provision of solid balustrade to conceal condenser; 

• Roof balustrade colour amended from white to black to ensure consistency between 
building elements;  

• Amendments to selected solid balustrade colour from black to white to ensure 
consistency between facades; and 

• Stair core and raised parapet colour amended to ensure consistency between vertical 
built elements. 

 

3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the northern side of New Canterbury Road, between Old 
Canterbury Road and Ross Street. The site consists of four (4) allotments and is generally 
regular in shape for the exception of its rear boundary, which is irregular (refer to locality map 
above). 
 
The site incorporates a total area of 2,032sqm and is legally described as Lot C DP 370105 
(829A New Canterbury Road), Lot 2 DP 227760 (831 New Canterbury Road), Lot B DP370105 
(831 New Canterbury Road) and Lot 1 DP 227760 (837 New Canterbury Road). 
 
The site has a frontage to New Canterbury Road of 35.25 metres. The site is burdened by a 
sewerage pipe/easement and associated pits, which runs east to west along its rear. The site 
is currently vacant.  
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The adjoining properties support a construction site for the purposes of constructing a shop-
top housing development (immediately east of the site) and a shop-top housing development 
(immediately west of the site). 
 
The surrounding locality is currently transitioning from a lower density commercial centre to a 
medium density, mixed-use precinct. On the southern side of New Canterbury Road directly 
opposite the site is land located within Canterbury-Bankstown Council Local Government Area 
(LGA) containing commercial, mixed-use and special use buildings ranging from 1 to 7 
storeys. 
 

 
Figure 1: Zoning Map of the subject site (red outline). 

 

4. Background 
 

4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 

Application Proposal Decision & Date 

PDA201900020 Construction of 5 storey shop top housing 
development, comprising 3 shops and 42 
dwellings, including 2 levels of basement 
parking. 

Advice issued on 20 May 2019.  

DA201900217 To demolish the existing buildings and 
construction of 2 x 4 storey buildings for a 
shop top housing development comprising 
42 dwellings and 3 retail tenancies, with 2 
levels of basement parking. 

Approved at Inner West 
Planning Panel Meeting, 
consent dated 12 December 
2019. 
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Surrounding properties 
 

Application Proposal Decision & Date 

DA201600388 
 
825 – 829 New 
Canterbury Road 

To demolish the existing improvements and 
remove 1 tree and construct a 5 storey 
building (South Building) and a 4 storey 
building (North Building) being mixed use 
buildings containing commercial premises 
on the ground floor with shop top housing 
containing 22 units on the upper floors with 
a 3 level basement parking area and 
associated landscaping works. 

Approved at Inner West 
Planning Panel Meeting, 
consent dated 11 May 2017.  

DA201500081 
 
801 - 807 New 
Canterbury Road 

To demolish the existing improvements and 
construct a 4 storey development consisting 
of a residential flat building (Building A) 
containing 37 dwellings and a mixed use 
building (Building B) containing 3 retail 
tenancies and 30 dwellings with 2 levels of 
basement car parking accommodating 108 
car parking spaces. 

Approved (as a Deferred 
Commencement Consent) by 
the former Sydney East Joint 
Regional Planning Panel on 28 
October 2015. The consent 
became active on 29 October 
2015. 
 
The consent was subsequently 
modified on 23 May 2016 and 
21 December 2016. The 
modifications include the 
provision of an additional storey 
(a total of 5 storeys) to Building 
A (fronting New Canterbury 
Road) and Building B (at the 
rear of the site).  

DA201500632 
 
819 New 
Canterbury Road 

To demolish existing improvements and 
construct a 4 storey mixed use building 
(Building A) containing 1 commercial 
tenancy and 8 dwellings and a residential 
flat building (Building B) containing 12 
dwellings with 2 levels of basement car 
parking. 

Approved (as a Deferred 
Commencement Consent) by 
Council on 21 October 2016. 
Operative consent issued 21 
May 2019. 

DA201200232 
 
40 - 42 Cobar 
Street & 829 New 
Canterbury Road 

To demolish the existing improvements on 
the properties 40 and 42 Cobar Street, 
consolidate the existing allotments, 
subdivide the land into two allotments, one 
fronting New Canterbury Road and one 
fronting Cobar Street and erect a 3 storey 
and 4 storey residential flat building over 
basement car parking level on the allotment 
fronting Cobar Street, containing 19 
dwellings with off street car parking for 20 
vehicles 

Approved by Council on 10 
October 2012. The consent was 
modified on 30 January 2015. 
 

DA200700066 
 
793 - 799 New 
Canterbury Road 

To demolish the existing improvements and 
erect a part two, part three and part four 
storey mixed commercial residential 
development over two levels of basement 
car park containing 3 ground floor 
commercial suites/shops and 2 x one 
bedroom, 18 x two bedroom and 4 x three 
bedroom dwellings with 40 off street car 
parking spaces and strata subdivide the 
premises into 27 lots 

Approved (as a Deferred 
Commencement Consent) by 
Council on 6 December 2007. 
The consent became active on 
11 February 2008. 
 
The consent was modified on 
23 March 2011 and 11 July 
2013. The modifications 
included the increase in the 
number of dwellings in the 
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mixed use development from 24 
dwellings to 32 dwellings within 
the approved building 
envelope. 

DA201600564 
843 New 
Canterbury Road, 
Dulwich Hill 

To demolish the existing improvements and 
construct a mixed use development 
containing 1 x 5 storey building fronting New 
Canterbury Road and 1 x 4 storey building 
towards the rear of the site comprising a 
total of 1 commercial tenancy and 20 
dwellings with basement car parking. 

Approved (as Deferred 
Commencement Consent) by 
Inner West Local Planning 
Panel Meeting, consent dated 
20 July 2017.  
The consent was made 
operative on 23 February 2018. 

 

4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 

Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  

25 June 2020 Application lodged. 

9 July to 30 July 
2020 

Application notified. 

 

5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.55 and 4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 

5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land; 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 65—Design Quality of Residential Apartment 
Development; 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004; and  

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007. 

• Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 

5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. MDCP 2011 provides controls and 
guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to be satisfied that 
“the site is, or can be made, suitable for the proposed use” prior to the granting of consent. 
 
The DSI submitted with the original application found that the site currently includes 
contaminants above the limits acceptable to human health. In addition, an existing 
underground storage tank currently on the site is required to be removed. It was considered 
that the site will require remediation in accordance with SEPP 55 to make it suitable for the 
intended uses. 
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A RAP was provided under the original application to address the treatment and disposal of 
any contaminated soils and contamination issues prior to determination. The contamination 
documents were reviewed and found that the site can be made suitable for the proposed 
commercial and residential uses after the completion of the works prescribed by the RAP. To 
ensure that these works are undertaken, conditions were imposed in the consent in 
accordance with Clause 7 of SEPP 55, which the modified proposal does not seek to alter. 
 

5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy No 65 - Design Quality of Residential 
Apartment Development  

 
The development is subject to the requirements of State Environmental Planning Policy No. 
65 – Design Quality of Residential Apartment Development (SEPP 65). SEPP 65 prescribes 
nine design quality principles to guide the design of residential apartment development and to 
assist in assessing such developments. The principles relate to key design issues including 
context and neighbourhood character, built form and scale, density, sustainability, landscape, 
amenity, safety, housing diversity and social interaction and aesthetics.  
 
A statement from a qualified Architect was submitted with the application verifying that they 
designed, or directed the design of, the proposed modified development. The statement 
outlines that the modifications have regard to the design quality principles in terms of the 
Apartment Design Guide (ADG). 
 
The development is acceptable having regard to the nine design quality principles. 
 
Apartment Design Guide 
 
The ADG contains objectives, design criteria and design guidelines for residential apartment 
development. In accordance with Clause 6A of the SEPP, certain requirements contained 
within the MDCP 2011 do not apply. In this regard the objectives, design criteria and design 
guidelines set out in Parts 3 and 4 of the ADG prevail.  
 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Bicycle and Car Parking 
 
The ADG prescribes the following car parking rates dependent on the following: 
 

• On sites that are within 800 metres of a railway station or light rail stop in the Sydney 
Metropolitan Area, the minimum car parking requirement for residents and visitors is 
set out in the Guide to Traffic Generating Developments, or the car parking 
requirement prescribed by the relevant Council, whichever is less; and 

• The car parking needs for a development must be provided off street. 
 
The development complies with the above requirements as follows: 

• The subject site is located 750 metres from Hurlstone Park Railway Station. In this 

regard, the Roads and Maritime Services (RMS) Guide to Traffic Generating 

Developments are applicable to the development; given that they are less than 

Council’s car parking rates. 
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Requirement Proposed Compliance 

• 1bd- 0.4 spaces x 16 = 6 spaces 

• 2bd – 0.7 spaces x 23 = 16 spaces 

• 3bd – 1.2 spaces x 3 = 4 spaces 

• Visitors – 1 space per 7 units (42) = 6 
spaces 

 

• Total: 32 spaces (residential & visitors) 

 

• Residential: 33 
spaces. 

• Visitors: 6 spaces. 

• Total: 39 spaces 
 

Yes 

 

• The provision of commercial, motorcycle and bicycle parking are discussed under 
Section 5(b) below. 

 
Apartment Layout 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for apartment layout requirements: 
 

• Every habitable room must have a window in an external wall with a total minimum 
glass area of not less than 10% of the floor area of the room. Daylight and air may not 
be borrowed from other rooms. 

• Habitable room depths are limited to a maximum of 2.5 x the ceiling height. 

• In open plan layouts (where the living, dining and kitchen are combined) the maximum 
habitable room depth is 8 metres from a window. 

• Master bedrooms have a minimum area of 10m2 and other bedrooms 9m2 (excluding 
wardrobe space). 

• Bedrooms have a minimum dimension of 3 metres (excluding wardrobe space). 

• Living rooms or combined living/dining rooms have a minimum width of: 
▪ 3.6 metres for studio and 1 bedroom apartments. 
▪ 4 metres for 2 and 3 bedroom apartments. 

• The width of cross-over or cross-through apartments are at least 4 metres internally to 
avoid deep narrow apartment layouts. 

 
The development complies with the above relevant requirements as follows: 
 

• The proposal meets the minimum requirements regarding the provision of windows. 
Habitable room depths and room widths remain unaltered by the modifications. The 
development is acceptable with regard to the apartment layout requirements of the 
ADG and meets the objectives of this provision. 

 
Private Open Space and Balconies 
 
The ADG prescribes the following sizes for primary balconies of apartments: 
 

Dwelling Type Minimum Area Minimum Depth 

Studio apartments 4m2 - 

1 Bedroom apartments 8m2 2 metres 

2 Bedroom apartments 10m2 2 metres 

3+ Bedroom apartments 12m2 2.4 metres 

 
Note: The minimum balcony depth to be counted as contributing to the balcony area is 
1 metres. 
 
The ADG also prescribes for apartments at ground level or on a podium or similar 
structure, a POS is provided instead of a balcony. It must have a minimum area of 15m2 
and a minimum depth of 3 metres. 
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The development complies with the above relevant requirements as follows: 
 

• The proposal meets and, in some instances, exceeds the minimum area and depth 
requirements for POS and balconies outlined above. 

 
Storage 
 
The ADG prescribes the following storage requirements in addition to storage in kitchen, 
bathrooms and bedrooms: 
 

Apartment Type Minimum 
Internal Area 

Studio apartments 4m3 

1 Bedroom apartments 6m3 

2 Bedroom apartments 8m3 

3+ Bedroom apartments 10m3 

 
Note: At least 50% of the required storage is to be located within the apartment. 
 
The development complies with the above relevant requirements as follows: 
 

• Storage in accordance with the above requirements is provided. 
 

5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 
2004  

 
A BASIX Certificate in accordance with the SEPP was submitted with the application and is 
referenced in consent, which the modified proposal does not seek to alter. 
 

5(a)(iv) State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007 (SEPP 
Infrastructure 2007) 

 
Development with frontage to classified road (Clause 101) 
 
The site has a frontage to New Canterbury Road, which is a classified road. Under Clause 
101(2) of SEPP Infrastructure 2007, the consent authority must not grant consent to 
development on land that has a frontage to a classified road unless it is satisfied that the 
efficiency and operation of the classified road will not be adversely affected by the 
development. 
 
The modified proposal was referred to Transport for NSW (TfNSW) (formerly Roads and 
Maritime Services (RMS)) for comment. TfNSW raised no objection to the modified proposal, 
subject to their conditions originally imposed in the consent remaining unaltered.  
 
Overall, the modified application is considered acceptable with regard to Clause 101 of the 
SEPP Infrastructure 2007.  
 
Impact of road noise or vibration on non-road development (Clause 102) 
 
Clause 102 of the SEPP Infrastructure 2007 relates to the impact of road noise or vibration on 
non-road development on land in or adjacent to a road corridor or any other road with an 
annual average daily traffic volume of more than 20,000 vehicle. Under this clause, a 
development for the purpose of a building for residential use requires that appropriate 
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measures are incorporated into such developments to ensure that certain noise levels are not 
exceeded.  
 
New Canterbury Road has an annual average daily traffic volume of more than 20,000 
vehicles. The applicant submitted a Noise Assessment Report under the original application 
that demonstrated that the development will comply with the LAeq levels stipulated in Clause 
102 of the SEPP. Conditions included in the consent to ensure the measures required to 
achieve compliance with these levels are implemented into the development remain unaltered 
by the modified proposal. 

 
5(a)(v)  Marrickville Local Environment Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Marrickville Local 
Environmental Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011).  
 

Control Proposed Compliance 

Clause 1.2  
Aims of Plan 
 

The modified proposal remains consistent with the 
relevant aims of the plan as follows: 

• The proposal is still deemed an efficient use of 
land and will assist in the vitalisation of a B2 
Local Centre zone; 

• The proposal assists in the provision of 
residential and employment densities within an 
appropriate location nearby to public transport, 
whilst protecting the residential amenity of the 
surrounds; and 

• The design of the proposal is still considered to 
be of a high standard and has a satisfactory 
impact on the private and public domain, given 
its bulk and scale, relationship with the public 
domain and materiality. 
 

 
Yes 

Clause 2.3  
Zone objectives and 
Land Use Table 
 
Zone: B2 Local Centre 

Although the modified proposal does not strictly comply 
with the provisions of the Clause, it is supportable as 
follows: 

• The property is zoned B2 Local Centre under 
the provisions of MLEP 2011. Shop top 
housing is permissible with Council's consent 
under the zoning provisions applying to the 
land; 

• Building A/B within the development 
constitutes shop top housing development and 
is permissible with Council's consent under the 
zoning provisions applying to the land; 

• Building C/D is classified as a residential flat 
building, which is prohibited in the zone. 
However, the site adjoins a R1 General 
Residential Zone to its north, within which 
residential flat buildings are permissible. As 
noted further within this table, Clause 5.3 of the 
MLEP 2011 allows flexibility in the zoning 
provisions applying to the land and on this 
basis, the proposed use of Building C/D is 
supported; and 

• The proposed mixed-use development is 
consistent with the identified objectives of the 
B2 Local Centre zone, as it provides for a range 

 
Yes 
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of unit sizes and layouts to meet the needs of 
the community, whilst providing well located 
and planned commercial space. 

 
Considering the above, the modified application 
remains consistent with the objectives of the B2 Local 
Centre Zone. 

Clause 4.3  
Height of building 
(max. 14m) 

The application proposes a minor increase (360mm) to 
the approved maximum building height of 16.5m, which 
varied the height of building development standard by 
17.8%.  
 
As a result, the maximum building height of the 
modified proposal is 16.86m, which represents a 20.4% 
variation to the development standard.  
 
The approved variations over the maximum height limit 
primarily included rooftop structures and lift overruns. 
The increase in the breach under the modified proposal 
is resultant from the mechanical exhaust duct risers. 

 
No (refer to 
Clause 4.6 
discussion 

below table) 

Clause 4.4 
Floor space ratio  
(max. 1.75: 1 
(3,556m2)) 

The application proposes a compliant floor space ratio 
of 1.74:1 (3,544m2). 

 
Yes 

Clause 4.5 
Calculation of floor 
space ratio and site 
area 

The site area and floor space ratio for the proposal has 
been calculated in accordance with the Clause. 
 

 
Yes 

Clause 4.6  
Exceptions to 
development standards 

The proposed modification is not required to formally 
submit a written request to vary a development 
standard having regard to the decision within North 
Sydney Council v Michael Standley & Associates Pty 
Ltd [1998] NSWSC 163) that states that Section 96 
(now Section 4.55) is a: 

“‘free-standing provision’, meaning that “a 
modification application may be approved 
notwithstanding the development would be in 
breach of an applicable development standard 
were it the subject of an original development 

application”. 
 
Notwithstanding, the assessment principles and 
considerations set out in Clause 4.6 of the LEP are 
applied as guidance to this request to vary the 
development standard for building height further, which 
is discussed below this table. 

Yes (see 
discussion 

below table). 

Clause 5.3 
Development near zone 
boundaries 

As addressed above, the proposal relies on Clause 5.3 
for permissibility of the residential flat building C/D. The 
proposed modification remains consistent with the 
objectives of both zones. The proposed modification 
does not alter the developments compliance with this 
clause.  

 
Yes 

 

 
(i) Clause 4.6 – Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in the table above, the modified proposal results in a minor increase to the 
approved breach of the following development standard: 

• Clause 4.3 – Height of buildings 
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The applicant seeks a variation to the Height of building development standard under Clause 
4.3 of the Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) by 20.4% (2.86 metres), 
which consists of the mechanical exhaust duct rises; in addition to the rooftop structures and 
lift overrun currently approved to breach the standard. 
 
As discussed above, the modification application does not require the submission of a Clause 
4.6 variation request, however the proposed variation has been assessed using the principles 
in Clause 4.6 as a guide, below. 
 
A written request was submitted to Council for the original application in accordance with 
Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the MLEP 2011, justifying the proposed contravention of the 
development standard, which was found to adequately demonstrate compliance with the 
development standard was unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there were 
sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
The objectives of the site’s B2 Local Centre zone contained within the MLEP 2011 are as 
follows: 
 

• To provide a range of retail, business, entertainment and community uses that serve 
the needs of people who live in, work in and visit the local area. 

• To encourage employment opportunities in accessible locations. 

• To maximise public transport patronage and encourage walking and cycling. 

• To provide housing attached to permissible non-residential uses which is of a type and 
scale commensurate with the accessibility and function of the centre or area. 

• To provide for spaces, at street level, which are of a size and configuration suitable for 
land uses which generate active street-fronts. 

• To constrain parking and reduce car use. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the B2 Local Centre zoning for the following reasons: 

• The provision of commercial space on the ground floor encourages employment 
opportunities in an accessible location; 

• The development will maximise public transport patronage and encourage walking and 
cycling by being located within close proximity to Hurlstone Park Railway Station, 
Dulwich Grove light railway station and multiple public bus stops located on Old 
Canterbury and New Canterbury Roads, respectively; 

• The type and configuration of housing attached to the proposed permissible 
commercial uses is considered appropriate having regard to the site’s context and 
accessibility; and 

• The proposal’s parking provision complies with the relevant requirements. The site is 
located near rail and bus transport links facilitating public transport use. 

 
The objectives of the LEP Height of building standard contained within the MLEP 2011 are as 
follows: 

(a)  to establish the maximum height of buildings, 
(b)  to ensure building height is consistent with the desired future character of an area, 
(c)  to ensure buildings and public areas continue to receive satisfactory exposure to 
the sky and sunlight, 
(d)  to nominate heights that will provide an appropriate transition in built form and land 
use intensity. 

 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the development standard for the following reasons: 
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• The building height proposed is consistent with existing and approved similar 
development types along the northern side of New Canterbury Road, thereby ensuring 
consistency with the desired future character of the zone; 

• Given the site’s orientation and the locations and setbacks of the proposed buildings, 
surrounding buildings and public areas will still receive satisfactory exposure to the sky 
and sunlight;  

• The proposed building height provides an appropriate transition from the southern side 
of New Canterbury Road, which allows for a maximum building height of 18 metres to 
the surrounding residential areas located north of the site; which include maximum 
building heights of between 9.5 to 14 metres; and 

• The elements which further increase the approved breaches to the standard are 
sufficiently setback from the building edges, thereby not being visible at pedestrian 
level directly in front of the site on New Canterbury Road. 

 
For the reasons outlined above, there are sufficient planning grounds to justify the further 
departure from the height of building development standard. 
 

5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
(iii) Draft Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 (Amendment 4) 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Draft Marrickville Local Environmental 
Plan 2011 (Amendment 4). 
 
Draft Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 (Amendment 4) (the Draft LEP Amendment) 
was placed on public exhibition commencing on 3 April 2018 and accordingly is a matter for 
consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
The amended provisions contained in the Draft Plan are not particularly relevant to the 
assessment of the application. Accordingly, the development is considered acceptable having 
regard to the provisions of the Draft MLEP 2011 Amendment 4.  
 

(iv) Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (Draft IWLEP 2020) 
 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 

accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 

4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 

 

The amended provisions contained in the Draft IWLEP 2020 are not particularly relevant to 

the assessment of the application. Accordingly, the development is considered acceptable 

having regard to the provisions of the Draft IWLEP 2020. 

 

5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011 (MDCP 2011). 
 

Control Proposed Compliance 

Part 2 – Generic Provisions 

Part 2.1 – Urban Design The proposal has been designed having regard to 
the 12 relevant urban design principles outlined in 
Part 2.1 and demonstrates a high quality of urban 
design. 

Yes  
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Part 2.6 – Acoustic and 
Visual Privacy 

Part 2.6 of MDCP 2011 contains objectives and 
controls relating to acoustic and visual privacy. 
Whilst the ADG prescribes privacy controls, which 
effectively prevail over the controls contained in 
MDCP 2011, the controls contained in MDCP 
2011 are still a relevant matter for consideration 
as follows: 
 

• The modified proposal is considered to 
comply with the visual and acoustic 
privacy controls under MDCP 2011. The 
layout and design of the development 
would ensure that the visual and acoustic 
privacy currently enjoyed by residents of 
adjoining residential properties is 
protected; 

• The provision of the additional privacy 
measures included in the modified 
proposal allow for a greater level of 
privacy for future occupiers and the 
surrounds; 

• The development maintains a high level 
of acoustic and visual privacy for the 
surrounding residential properties and 
would ensure a high level of acoustic and 
visual privacy for future occupants of the 
development itself; and 

• A Noise Impact Assessment report was 
submitted with the original application, 
which provided recommendations for 
materials and finishes at the construction 
stage. These recommendations are 
designed to ensure that the noise 
intrusion impact from New Canterbury 
Road onto future occupants of the 
development is mitigated and to ensure 
adverse acoustic impacts onto 
neighbouring properties is also alleviated. 
These measures are secured by consent 
conditions, which remain unaltered by the 
proposal. 

 

Yes, subject to 
condition.  

 

Part 2.7 – Solar Access and 
Overshadowing  

The modified proposal will have a satisfactory 
impact in terms of solar access and 
overshadowing on the surrounds in accordance 
with Part 2.7 as follows: 
 

• The shadow diagrams submitted with the 
application demonstrate the development 
maintains a minimum of 2 hours direct 
solar access to windows of principal living 
areas and principal areas of open space 
of nearby residential properties between 
9:00am and 3:00pm on 21 June, given 
the orientation of the subject site; and 

• The development will not result in 
adverse amenity impacts as a result of 
overshadowing. 

Yes 
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Part 2.10 – Parking 
 
Commercial parking 
 

• 3 spaces required. 
 
Bicycle parking 
 

• 25 spaces (21 
residents and 4 
visitors) required. 

 
Motorcycle parking 
 

• 2 spaces (5% of car 
parking) required. 

 

Refer to Section 5(a)(ii). above with respect to the 
provision of residential car parking. In terms of 
commercial car parking and bicycle and 
motorcycle parking, the modified proposal 
complies with the relevant requirements as 
follows: 
 

• 3 commercial parking spaces are 
provided; 

• 26 bicycle spaces are provided for 
residents and visitors; and 

• 3 motorcycle parking spaces are 
provided. 

 

Yes 

Part 2.21 – Site Facilities 
and Waste Management  

The modified proposal satisfies the relevant 
provisions of Part 2.21 as follows: 

• The application was accompanied by a 
WMP in accordance with the Part;  

• Standard conditions currently imposed 
which will ensure the appropriate 
management of waste during the 
construction of the proposal; 

• Sufficiently sized areas for waste storage 
have been provided for both the 
residential and commercial components 
of the development; 

• A temporary bin storage area inside the 
building at the ground floor has been 
provided to assist with waste removal; 
and 

• Standard conditions currently imposed 
and that remain unaltered by the modified 
proposal will ensure access ways and 
gradients are satisfactory to facilitate the 
removal of waste. 
 

Yes, subject to 
conditions 

Part 5 – Commercial and Mixed Use 

Part 5.1.1 – General 
Objectives  

The modified proposal meets the relevant 
objectives of Part 5.1.1 as follows: 
 

• The proposed development responds to 
its context and is compatible with the 
surrounding built environment and public 
domain; 

• The proposal achieves a high quality of 
urban design; 

• The proposal assists in revitalising the 
surrounding business centre; and 

• The proposal promotes an accessible 
and safe environment. 

 

Yes 

Part 5.1.7 – Vehicle access, 
parking, loading and 
services 

The modified proposal complies with the relevant 
provisions of Part 5.17 as follows: 
 

Yes 
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• The proposed vehicle access is less than 
20% of the street frontage, thereby 
allowing for sufficient areas of shopfront 
activation, which  remains unaltered;  

• A loading bay has been provided for the 
development; 

• Car parking included for commercial 
purposes is contained within an 
underground basement;  

• Boom gates are proposed to ensure 
residential parking areas located on the 
lower level of the basement are securely 
separated from the proposed commercial 
spaces; and 

• The garage doors will not encroach over 
the footpath. 

 

Part 9 – Strategic Context  

Part 9.17 –New Canterbury 
Road West (Precinct 17) 

The site is not located within a Heritage 
Conservation Area or within a Master Plan Site.  
The modified proposal generally meets the 
desired future character of the planning precinct 
in that the development: 
 

• Protects and enhances the character of 
the streetscape and public domain 
elements of New Canterbury Road; 

• Provides strong definition to the street; 

• Complements the siting, scale, form, 
proportion, rhythm, pattern, detail, 
material, colour, texture, style and 
general character of the commercial 
streetscape; 

• Provides an active street front to New 
Canterbury Road; 

• Considers the amenity of residents from 
noise; 

• Demonstrates good urban design and 
environmental sustainability; 

• Ensures that the design of higher density 
development protects the residential 
amenity of adjoining and surrounding 
properties; and 

• Ensures that the provision and design of 
parking and access for vehicles is 
appropriate for the location, efficient, 
minimises impact to streetscape 
appearance and maintains pedestrian 
safety and amenity. 

 

Yes  

 

5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Modified Application demonstrates that, subject to the recommended 
conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 

5(e)  The suitability of the site for the development 
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The site is zoned B2 - Local Centre under MLEP 2011. Provided that any adverse effects on 
adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered suitable to accommodate the 
proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the assessment of the application. 
 

5(f)  Any submissions 
 
The application was advertised, an on-site notice displayed on the property and neighbours in 
the vicinity of the property were notified in accordance with Council’s Community Engagement 
Framework. In response, no submissions were received. 
 

5(g)  The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
The proposal is not considered to be contrary to the public interest. 
 

5(i)  Section 4.55 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 
 
Under Section 4.55 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979, the determining 
authority, when considering a request to modify a Determination, must: 
 

(a) be satisfied that the development as modified is substantially the same 
development; 
as the development for which consent was originally granted; 
(b) consult with any relevant authority or approval body; 
(c) notify the application in accordance with the regulations; 
(d) consider any submissions made; and, 
(e) take into consideration the matters referred to in Section 4.15 as are of relevance 
to the development the subject of the application. 

 
The above has been addressed during the assessment of the application as follows: 
 

• The development being modified is substantially the same development as the 
development for which consent was originally granted given the retention of the 
approved uses, building footprints, number of storeys and general presentation; 

• TfNSW were consulted and raised no objection to the modified proposal;  

• The application was notified in accordance with the regulations and Council’s policy 
and no submissions were received; and 

• Matters under Section 4.15 have been addressed within this assessment report. 
 

6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections and issues raised in those 
referrals have been discussed in section 5 above: 
 

• Development Engineering; 

• Environmental Health; 

• Resource Management; 

• Urban Design; and 

• Urban Forests. 
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6(b) External 
 
The application was referred to the following external bodies and issues raised in those 
referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 

• TfNSW (formerly RMS). 
 

7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
The contributions payable for the development remain unaltered as a result of the proposed 
modifications. 
 

8. Conclusion 
 
The modified proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters 
contained in State Environmental Planning Policy No 65 - Design Quality of Residential 
Apartment Development and Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011. The proposal is 
generally consistent Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011. The modified development 
will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of adjoining premises or the streetscape 
and is considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 

9. Recommendation 
 

A. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel, exercising the functions of the Council 
as the consent authority, approve Application No. MOD/2020/0211 for modification 
under s4.55(2) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 to modify 
Determination No.201900217 which includes various internal and external design 
changes subject to a modified Determination being issued with condition 4 being 
modified in the following manner: 

 
4. Documents related to the consent 

The development must be carried out in accordance with plans and documents listed below: 

Plan, Revision and 

Issue No. 

Plan Name Date Issued Prepared by 

Cover Page, Rev. D, 

DA.000D 

Architectural Plans 23/09/2019 Nordon Jago 

Architects 

Cover Page, Rev. A, 

DM.003A 

Architectural Plans 27/05/2020 Nordon Jago 

Architects 

Site Plan, Rev. A, 

DM.001A 

Architectural Plans 27/05/2020 Nordon Jago 

Architects 
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Site Analysis, Rev. B, 

DA.002B 

Architectural Plans 23/09/2019 Nordon Jago 

Architects 

Site Control Analysis, 

Rev. D, DA.003D 

Architectural Plans 23/09/2019 Nordon Jago 

Architects 

Demolition Plan, Rev. 

B, DA.005D 

Architectural Plans 23/09/2019 Nordon Jago 

Architects 

GFA Analysis, Rev. D, 

DA.010D 

Architectural Plans 23/09/2019 Nordon Jago 

Architects 

Area Plan, Rev. A, 

DM.005A 

Architectural Plans 27/05/2020 Nordon Jago 

Architects 

Basement Plans, Rev. 

D, DA.100D 

Architectural Plans 23/09/2019 Nordon Jago 

Architects 

Plan Level B2 and 

B3, Rev. A, DM.090A 

Architectural Plans 27/05/2020 Nordon Jago 

Architects 

Plan Level Service 

and B1, Rev. A, 

DM.091A 

Architectural Plans 27/05/2020 Nordon Jago 

Architects 

Plans, Rev. D, 

DA.101D 

Architectural Plans 23/09/2019 Nordon Jago 

Architects 

Plans, Rev. D, 

DA.102D 

Architectural Plans 23/09/2019 Nordon Jago 

Architects 

Plan Level Ground, 

Rev. A, DM.100A 

Architectural Plans 27/05/2020 Nordon Jago 

Architects 

Plan Level 1, Rev. A, 

DM.101A 

Architectural Plans 27/05/2020 Nordon Jago 

Architects 

Plan Level 2, Rev. A, 

DM.102A 

Architectural Plans 27/05/2020 Nordon Jago 

Architects 

Plan Level 3, Rev. A, 

DM.103A 

Architectural Plans 27/05/2020 Nordon Jago 

Architects 
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Plan Level Roof, Rev. 

A, DM.104A 

Architectural Plans 27/05/2020 Nordon Jago 

Architects 

NAU Plans, Rev. B, 

DA.150B 

Architectural Plans 23/09/2019 Nordon Jago 

Architects 

Sections, Rev. D, 

DA.200D 

Architectural Plans 23/09/2019 Nordon Jago 

Architects 

Section A, Rev. A, 

DM.200A 

Architectural Plans 27/05/2020 Nordon Jago 

Architects 

Section B, Rev. A, 

DM.201A 

Architectural Plans 27/05/2020 Nordon Jago 

Architects 

Section C, Rev. A, 

DM.202A 

Architectural Plans 27/05/2020 Nordon Jago 

Architects 

Section D, Rev. A, 

DM.203A 

Architectural Plans 27/05/2020 Nordon Jago 

Architects 

Section E, Rev. A, 

DM.204A 

Architectural Plans 27/05/2020 Nordon Jago 

Architects 

Elevation, Rev. D, 

DA.300D 

Architectural Plans 23/09/2019 Nordon Jago 

Architects 

New Canterbury 

Road and North 

Elevations, Rev. A, 

DM.300A 

Architectural Plans 27/05/2020 Nordon Jago 

Architects 

Courtyard 

Elevations, Rev. A, 

DM.301A 

Architectural Plans 27/05/2020 Nordon Jago 

Architects 

SEPP65 Storage LB1-

B2, Rev. B, DA.501B 

Architectural Plans 23/09/2019 Nordon Jago 

Architects 

SEPP65 Storage LG-

1, Rev. B, DA.502B 

Architectural Plans 23/09/2019 Nordon Jago 

Architects 
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SEPP65 Storage L2-3, 

Rev. B, DA.503B 

Architectural Plans 23/09/2019 Nordon Jago 

Architects 

Detail Section and 

Elevation, Rev. A, 

DA.600A 

Architectural Plans 23/09/2019 Nordon Jago 

Architects 

Garbage Room Plans 

and Sections, Rev. A, 

DA.700A 

Architectural Plans 23/09/2019 Nordon Jago 

Architects 

Photomontage, Rev. 

C, DA.400C 

Architectural Plans 07/06/2019 Nordon Jago 

Architects 

Landscape Cover 

Sheet, Rev. G, LDA-00 

Landscape Plans 20/09/2019 Ground Ink 

Landscape Architects 

Ground Floor 

Landscape Plan, Rev. 

G, LDA-01 

Landscape Plans 20/09/2019 Ground Ink 

Landscape Architects 

Landscape Areas, 

Rev. G, LDA-02 

Landscape Plans 20/09/2019 Ground Ink 

Landscape Architects 

Rooftop Landscape 

Plan, Rev. G, LDA-03 

Landscape Plans 20/09/2019 Ground Ink 

Landscape Architects 

Plant Palette, Rev. G, 

LDA-04 

Landscape Plans 20/09/2019 Ground Ink 

Landscape Architects 

Landscape Details, 

Rev. G, LDA-04 

Landscape Plans 20/09/2019 Ground Ink 

Landscape Architects 

Cover Sheet Plan, 

Rev. C, 000 

Stormwater Plans 19/09/2019 Australian Consulting 

Engineers 

Stormwater Concept 

Plan Basement Level 2 

& 3, Sheet 1 of 2, Rev. 

C, 101 

Stormwater Plans 19/09/2019 Australian Consulting 

Engineers 
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Stormwater Concept 

Plan Basement Level 2 

& 3, Sheet 2 of 2, Rev. 

C, 102 

Stormwater Plans 19/09/2019 Australian Consulting 

Engineers 

Stormwater Concept 

Plan Basement Level 

1, Rev. C, 103 

Stormwater Plans 19/09/2019 Australian Consulting 

Engineers 

Stormwater Concept 

Plan, Rev. C, 104 

Stormwater Plans 19/09/2019 Australian Consulting 

Engineers 

Roof Plan, Rev. C, 105 Stormwater Plans 19/09/2019 Australian Consulting 

Engineers 

On-site Detention 

Details and 

Calculation Sheets, 

Sheet 1 of 3, Rev. C, 

106 

Stormwater Plans 19/09/2019 Australian Consulting 

Engineers 

On-site Detention 

Details and 

Calculation Sheets, 

Sheet 2 of 3, Rev. C, 

107 

Stormwater Plans 19/09/2019 Australian Consulting 

Engineers 

On-site Detention 

Details and 

Calculation Sheets, 

Sheet 3 of 3, Rev. C, 

108 

Stormwater Plans 19/09/2019 Australian Consulting 

Engineers 

Miscellaneous Details 

Sheet, Rev. C, 109 

Stormwater Plans 19/09/2019 Australian Consulting 

Engineers 

Waste Management 

Plan, Rev. 2 

Waste Management 

Plan  

September 2019 Dickens Solutions Pty 

Ltd 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 

 

PAGE 442 

Acoustical Report, 

Rev. V3 

Acoustic Report 14/06/2019 Koikas Acoustic Pty 

Ltd 

1015783M BASIX  07/06/2019 Credwell Energy 

Design Verification 

Statement 

Design Verification 

Statement 

June 2019 Stephen Nordon 

Statement of 

Environmental Effects 

Statement of 

Environmental 

Effects 

20/06/2019 Planning Lab 

Ref. 19124 Traffic and Parking 

Assessment Report 

11/06/2019 Varga Traffic Planning 

Pty Ltd 

 

(Condition modified under MOD/2020/0211 dated xx 2020) 
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 

 

 
  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 

 

PAGE 444 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 

 

PAGE 445 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 

 

PAGE 446 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 

 

PAGE 447 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 

 

PAGE 448 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 

 

PAGE 449 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 

 

PAGE 450 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 

 

PAGE 451 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 

 

PAGE 452 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 

 

PAGE 453 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 

 

PAGE 454 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 

 

PAGE 455 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 

 

PAGE 456 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 

 

PAGE 457 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 

 

PAGE 458 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 

 

PAGE 459 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 

 

PAGE 460 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 

 

PAGE 461 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 

 

PAGE 462 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 

 

PAGE 463 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 

 

PAGE 464 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 

 

PAGE 465 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 

 

PAGE 466 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 

 

PAGE 467 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 

 

PAGE 468 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 

 

PAGE 469 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 

 

PAGE 470 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 

 

PAGE 471 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 

 

PAGE 472 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 

 

PAGE 473 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 

 

PAGE 474 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 

 

PAGE 475 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 

 

PAGE 476 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 

 

PAGE 477 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 

 

PAGE 478 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 

 

PAGE 479 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 

 

PAGE 480 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 

 

PAGE 481 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 

 

PAGE 482 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 

 

PAGE 483 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 

 

PAGE 484 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 

 

PAGE 485 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 

 

PAGE 486 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 

 

PAGE 487 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 

 

PAGE 488 

 
  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 

 

PAGE 489 

Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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